## AMENDMENT NO.

TO

## ORDINANCE NO. BL2023-1993

Mr. President -

I hereby move to amend Ordinance No. BL2023-1993 as follows:

- I. By amending the first line of Section 2, proposed Section 10.20.600.B., as follows:
  - B. To carry out the requirements hereunder, the director of the department of water and sewerage services, or his <u>or her</u> designee, shall have the authority to:
- II. By amending Section 2, proposed Section 10.20.600.B.4 as follows:
  - 4. Charge a fee <u>pursuant to section 10.20.500</u> which covers the department's cost of reviewing waste management plans to ensure compliance with this section and to inspect gualified receiving and recycling facilities pursuant to section 10.20.605.
- III. By amending Section 2, proposed Section 10.20.600.H as follows:
  - H. Prior to the issuance of a building permit or building demolition permit, a construction and demolition waste management plan must be submitted to, reviewed by, and approved by the department pursuant to section 16.28.040(D). Waste management plans shall include anticipated quantities, types, and delivery destinations of materials to be generated on construction and demolition projects in compliance with this section. Waste management plans not reviewed within ten business days shall be deemed approved for purposes of the issuance of a building permit, contingent upon the permit applicant submitting and the department receiving the waste management plan in a format approved by the department. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if a waste management plan is found to be incomplete at the discretion of the department or there is a violation found upon the department's review of the waste management plan within ten business days, the department shall notify the applicant, and approval will be withheld until compliance of this section is demonstrated.
- IV. By amending Section 2, proposed Section 10.20.600.I as follows:
  - Prior to the issuance of a <u>certificate of use and occupancy permit</u>, documentation shall be submitted to the department evidencing compliance with this section including the following:
    - 1. Waste management plans shall include all weight tickets for material disposal and material beneficial reuse in compliance with this section. Waste management plans not reviewed within five business days shall be deemed approved for purposes of an issuance of a temporary use and occupancy approval for this review, contingent upon the submittal of the waste management plan in a format approved by the department. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if a waste

management plan is found to be incomplete at the discretion of the department or there is a violation found upon the department's review of the waste management plan within five business days, the department shall notify the applicant, and the permit will not be eligible for temporary use and occupancy approval.

- V. By amending Section 4, proposed Section 10.20.610 by amending the title as follows:
  - 2. 10.20.610 -- Average <u>Division</u> <u>Diversion</u> Rate Calculation and Validation for Qualified Receiving and Recycling Facilities.
- VI. By amending Section 4, proposed Section 10.20.610 A as follows:
  - A. A qualified receiving and recycling facility's average diversion rate is calculated as the tons of materials reclaimed <u>for beneficial re-use</u> divided by the tons <u>of</u> materials <u>processed received</u> and multiplied by 100.
- VII. By amending Section 9, proposed Section 16.64.010.A as follows:
  - A. Except as provided in section 16.64.020(B), each person who applies for a building permit or demolition permit identified in section 10.20.600(C), and as later set forth in a schedule of applicable permit types and project scopes by the director, must acknowledge the need to comply with <a href="https://creativecommons.org/">Chapter section</a>10.20.600 before a building or demolition permit or use and occupancy permit is issued.
- VIII. By deleting Section 11 as follows:

Section 11. That Amendments to this legislation shall be approved by resolution.

Sponsored by:	
Burkley Allen	
Member of Council	